
fitness is a life style

USER MANUAL
Manuel d'instruction
Bedienungsanleitung
Manual de Instrucciones
說明書
説明書

GetfitPro

Model No.: IT 116



CONTENTS

English -----------------1-13

Deutsch --------------- 14-26

Français --------------- 27-39

Español --------------- 40-52

中文 ------------------ 53-62

日本語 ---------------- 63-73



FCC STATEMENT :

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.
Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the
equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:
Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to

which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF warning statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure
requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition
without restriction.



Please wear the product as shown.

Worn at the width of the 1 fingers from the wrist 
joint.

Packing list

Smart watch *1
Charge line *1
Quickly Start Booklet*1

1

1

√

×



Specifications book
Screen type: 1.3 inch TFT
Battery type: 160mAh polymer
Watch band material: TPU
Implementation criteria: Q/NE716-B
Battery: built in rechargeable lithium 
battery
Display mode: color display screen
Waterproof grade: IP67
Working temperature: 0 ~ 40 C Equipment 
requirements: Android 4.4 and above, 
iOS8.0 and above, and support BT4.2
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First use and charging start

·For the first time, please charge for at 
least 2 hours.
·From completely without electricity to full 
of electricity need about 2.5-3 hours.
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Download APP
· In App Store/ Application po /Google 
play search [GetFitPro] to download app 
free of charge.
·You can also scan the following 
two-dimensional code for free access to 
App.
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Watch for the first time paired

·Please complete user registration first.

·Click GetFitPro, you can complete user 
registration and binding in the following three 
ways.

·Mail registration
·Third party login (WeChat /QQ/ Twitter)
·Visitor mode 

·Turn on the Bluetooth switch of your phone, 
attention, please do not match in the 
Bluetooth list of your mobile phone.
Click on the APP【Device】page [scanning 
equipment] to select the matching watch to 
complete the pairing.
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Note: User’ data in visitor mode will be lost and cannot be retrieved 
after the user changes his mobile phone or uninstalls APP

* If Android phones can't find devices, please try to turn on the 
location service. If you still can't find devices, please turn on and 
then off the flight mode.
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·Fill in with the correct personal information.

Major functions

·Physical examination: heart rate / blood pressure 
/ blood oxygen detection

·Multiple exercise modes: slow / treadmill / 
swimming / / tennis / heart rate stopwatch motion 
mode

·Exercise Heart Rate Guidance: Continuously track 
and display the real-time heart rate range of your 
current exercise pattern so that you can achieve 
better fitness results

·GPS trajectory: Display your current 
trajectory/speed/hourly speed and other indicators 
while do exercise outside. This function should be 
used in conjunction with APP

·The weather display: Today / tomorrow's weather

·Call management: mute or reject the call or 
contact number

·Music control: choose the first / next one, at the 
same time, you can carry out heart rate test

6
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How to Use

·For the first time, please charge to start
·When the screen is off, tape to wake up 
the screen
·Tape to toggle the current page to the 
next page / move the options of current 
page
·Press to determine the function of 
entering the current page

【Time Display】
長按觸控鍵進入【設備管理】頁面 ·Press the touch key to 

enter the【device 
management】page.
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·Sleep analysis: automatically detect sleep 
/ wake up time, and provide sleep quality 
analysis
·IP67 waterproof: you can wear during 
swimming
·Long standby: normal use for 3-5 days, 
maximum standby time 35 days
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【Device Information】

【Today's sports】

【Exercise】

【Device Power /
 Mute Settings】
·Tape the touch key to select 
the option to set
·Press the touch key to set 
the current options

·The watch can record and display the 
number of steps you walk every day, 
the amount of calories you consume, 
and the information of your miles

·More detailed information 
analysis and data logging can 
be viewed in the client-side

·Press the touch key to select the 
type of exercise you want to do in 
the long page, and tape touch key to 
select five modes of exercise: 
jogging / treadmill / swimming / 
tennis / heart rate stopwatch.
·The sports page can display the 
last exercise record information.
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【Exercise Mode

·Tape to select Mode, Press 
to determine the current 
selection Mode/ Press to Exit 
the Current Exercise Mode.

【System settings】
·Tape the touch key to select 
options need to be set

【Dial Selection】

·Press the touch key to set 
the current options

【Music control】
·Tape the touch key to select 
options need to be set
·Press the touch key to set 
the current options
·You can watch your heart 
rate while playing the phone 
music
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【Display settings】

Common troubleshooting
1.What can we do if the watch can not 
connected to APP?

Please ensure that the watch is scanned in 
APP to connect, do not set in the system, 
connect the watch in Bluetooth 

1.Make sure your phone is supported (IOS& 0 
system, Android 4.3 systems and above, 
Bluetooth 4.0 Android and Apple devices)

2.Due to the signal interference problem in 
Bluetooth wireless connection, the time of 
each connection may be different. If the 
connection is not available for a long time, 
make sure that the operation is carried out in 
a magnetic field-free or Bluetooth-free 
environment.

3.Turn off the phone Bluetooth and then turn 
it on
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4.Turn off the phone's background 
applications or restart the phone

5.Do not connect other Bluetooth devices at 
the same time

6.Weather APP is running in the background, 
if it is not in the background, it may not be 
connected

*Android equipment needs to open self 
start-up, high power consumption and white 
list to ensure the normal operation of APP

1.Since the watch is not searched by the 
mobile phone when broadcasting, please 
make sure the watch is in an electric state, 
the Bluetooth is on, and the watch is not 
connected by other mobile phones

2.Put the watch close to the phone. If it still 
doesn't work, turn off the Bluetooth and then 
restart the Bluetooth about 20 seconds later, 
or turn it off and the turn on again
3.Android 6.0 and above devices need to turn 
on GPS Bluetooth to work

2.Can not search to the watch?
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When the APP and the watch are connected, 
the APP will automatically synchronize the 
data, or the underlined mobile screen can 
automatically synchronize the data. If you 
can't synchronize, please switch one 
Bluetooth or restart the phone, or you can 
quit APP completely and reopen it

3.what can we do when the APP without 
the historical record?

Setting up a message reminder to keep the 
APP connects to the watch all the time and 
operating in the Android background. When 
the APP receives a message form the 
background, it can be send to the watch.  
Android device: After entering, the system will 
prompt to open the access notification 
permission, after entering, only select the APP 
of watch, and then open the switch of APP 
that you want to receive reminders.

Android Systems Expert and One Key Cleanup 
Memory program will clean up the APP, please 
set the watch to self-start, allow high power 
consumption, white list, etc.
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4.Why did APP set up a message 
reminder, but the watch didn't remind 
me?

Apple device: receiving notification 
content by notification center system, only 
need to tape "pairing" when prompted 
(Bluetooth pairing) after the APP connect 
to watch.

Setting up a message reminder requires 
keeping APP connected to the bracelet all the 
time and running in the Android background. 

When APP receives a message push in the 
background, it can be pushed to the bracelet 
vibration reminder. Android Device: After 
entering, the system will prompt to open 
access notification permission. After entering, 
only tick the player ring APP, and then open 
the switch to receive reminder APP. 

Android Systems Manager and one-click 
memory cleaner will clean up APP. Please set 
the bracelet to self-start, allow high power 
consumption, white list, etc.). Apple Device: 
Unified push notification content by 
notification center, only need to prompt 
(Bluetooth pairing) request time point 
“pairing" after APP connected to the bracelet.
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Product safety tips
· Do not view any information on the 
phone, notification while driving or 
exercising at high speed. Do not let 
children or pets play with the product, this 
product contains asphyxiating 
components;

· Do not replace the battery, or open the 
enclosure, or open the product without 
authorization, otherwise, it may bring 
potential safety hazard, and do not 
continue to use the product in the case of 
screen rupture;

· Do not dispose of products at will, 
products containing substances may 
endanger the environment or cause injury; 
do not place products at extremely high or 
very low temperatures; do not use 
products in saunas or steam bathrooms; 
do not use chemical agents to clean 
products；

· Do not place the product in high 
temperature and high pressure 
environment, the battery may explode; do 
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not use unauthorized charging wire; do 
not wear the product when charging;

· Do not charge in damp condition. 

Quality assurance
This product is tested by our quality 
inspection department, and its 
performance parameters meet the 
technical standard , permitted to leave the 
factory.

10
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Apple and its logo is a registered trademark of Apple
Inc. The relative names, logos, and brands are property

of their respective owners.
Android ,Google Play，Google and its logo is a

registered trademark of Alphabet Inc. The relative names,
logos, and brands are property of their respective owners. 



Bitte verwenden Sie das Produkt wie abgebildet

In der Breite des Handgelenks verwendet.

Packliste

Intelligente Uhr * 1
Ladekabel * 1
Kurzanleitung * 1

1
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Spezifikation
Bildschirmtyp: 1,3 Zoll TFT
Batterietyp:   160mAh Polymer
Bandmaterial: TPU
Standard: die hinrichtung Q/NE716-B
Batterie: der eingebaute lithium - 
batterien
ANZEIGE: farb - display
Wasserdichte ebene: ip67
Die temperatur: 0 ~ 40Geräteanforderun-
gen: Android 4.4 und höher, iOS 8.0 und 
höher sowie BT4.2-Unterstützung

2

Erstgebrauch und Start laden

·Bitte berechnen Sie mindestens 2 
Stunden zum ersten Mal.
·Es dauert ca. 2,5-3 Stunden ohne Strom 
bei Volllast.

3

APP Bekommen Sie eine 
Bewerbung

· Laden Sie die Anwendung kostenlos im 
App Store / Anwendungen / Google Play 
[GetFitPro] herunter.
·Sie können auch den QR-Code unten 
scannen, um die Anwendung kostenlos zu 
erhalten.

4
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Die Paarung der ersten 
Verwendung des Armbandes.

·Bitte füllen Sie zuerst die Benutzerregis-
trierung aus
·Klicken Sie auf GetFitPro, um die 
Registrierung und den Benutzerlink auf die 
folgenden drei Arten zu vervollständigen.
·Postfachregistrierung
·Third Party Login (WeChat / QQ /
·Besuchermodus Twitter)

Schalten Sie den Bluetooth-Schalter des 
Telefons ein, beachten Sie, dass er nicht 
in der Bluetooth-Liste des Telefons 
verlinkt ist.Wechseln Sie zur Seite [Gerät] 
der Anwendung und klicken Sie auf [Gerät 
scannen], um das Armband auszuwählen, 
das Sie koppeln müssen, um die Kopplung 
abzuschließen.

5

Hinweis: Benutzerdaten im Besuchermodus, Daten gehen verloren 
und können nicht wiederhergestellt werden, nachdem der Benutzer 
das Telefon ersetzt oder die Anwendung deinstalliert hat.
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Hauptfunktion
·Gesundheitscheck: Der Herzfrequenz- / 
Blutdruck- / Sauerstofftest wird gleichzeitig 
durchgeführt und der Wert ist schneller.
·Multi-Sport-Modus: Stoppuhr-Modus für 
langsames Gehen / Laufband / Schwimmen / 
Tennis / Herzfrequenz
·Herzfrequenzanleitung für Übungen: 
verfolgen Sie kontinuierlich und zeigen Sie das 
Herzfrequenzintervall in Echtzeit Ihres 
aktuellen Trainingsmodus an, so dass Sie es 
bekommen können  Beste Fitnessergebnisse

·GPS-Bewegungsspur: Wenn Sie sich 
außerhalb befinden, zeigen Sie Ihre aktuelle 
Bewegung / Geschwindigkeit / Geschwind-
igkeit-Spur und andere Indikatoren, müssen 
Sie übereinstimmen
APP verwendet diese Funktion
·Zeitanzeige: Zeige heute / Tomorday-Wetter
·Anrufverwaltung: Stummschaltung oder 
Ablehnung der Anrufer-ID oder des aktuellen 
Kontakts
·Musiksteuerung: Wählen Sie den oberen / 
unteren Dolch und die Herzfrequenzerkennung

6

* Wenn das Android-Telefon das Gerät nicht findet, versuchen Sie, 
den Standortdienst des Telefons zu öffnen. Wenn Sie das Gerät
immer noch nicht finden können, schalten Sie es ein und im 
Flugmodus aus.
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Tastenmodus
·Erste Benutzung, bitte laden und starten
·Kurz drücken, um den Bildschirm zu 
aktivieren, wenn der Bildschirm ausgeschaltet 
ist
·Kurz drücken, um von der aktuellen Seite zur 
nächsten Seite zu gelangen / die aktuelle 
Seitenoption zu verschieben
·Lang drücken, um die Funktion zum 
Eingeben der aktuellen Seite zu bestimmen.

【Zeit Bildschirm】

長按觸控鍵進入【設備管理】頁面 ·Drücken und halten Sie die 
Berührungstaste, um auf die 
Seite [Geräteverwaltung] 
zuzugreifen.

7

·Schlafanalyse: Automatische Erkennung 
der Schlaf- / Wachzeit und Analyse der 
Schlafqualität
·IP67 wasserdicht: kann schwimmen
·Lange Wartezeit: 3-5 Tage bei normalem 
Gebrauch, maximale Wartezeit von 35 
Tagen
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【Geräteinformationen】

【Sport heute】

【Sport】

【Gerätekonfiguration für 
Zündung / Ruhezustand】
·Drücken Sie kurz die 
Berührungstaste, um die Option 
auszuwählen, die Sie konfigurieren 
möchten
·Drücken und halten Sie die 
Berührungstaste, um das aktuell 
ausgewählte Element zu 

·Die Uhr kann die Anzahl der 
durchgeführten Schritte, die 
verbrauchte Wärmemenge und die 
Kilometerinformationen aufzeichnen 
und anzeigen.

·Die detailliertere 
Informationsanalyse und 
Datenaufzeichnung kann im Client 
gesehen werden.

·Halten Sie auf der [Sport] -Seite 
die Berührungstaste gedrückt, um 
den Übungstyp auszuwählen, den Sie 
ausführen möchten. Drücken Sie kurz 
auf das Touchpad, um langsam 
vorzugehen / Laufband / 
Schwimmen / Tennis / Herzfrequenz, 
um fünf Sportmodi auszuwählen.
·Auf der Seite [Sport] können Sie 
die Informationen zum 
Trainingsprotokoll zum letzten Mal 
anzeigen.
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【Sportmodus】
·Kurz drücken, um den Modus 
auszuwählen, drücken und halten, 
um den aktuell ausgewählten 
Sportmodus zu bestimmen / 
lange drücken, um den aktuellen 
Sportmodus zu verlassen

【Systemkonfiguration】
·Drücken Sie kurz die 
Berührungstaste, um die 
Option auszuwählen, die Sie 
konfigurieren möchten

【Mark Auswahl】

·Drücken und halten Sie die 
Berührungstaste, um das 
aktuell ausgewählte Element 
zu konfigurieren

【Musikkontrolle】

·Drücken Sie kurz die Berührungstaste, 
um die Option auszuwählen, die Sie 
konfigurieren möchten
·Drücken Sie die Berührungstaste, um 
das aktuell ausgewählte Element zu 
konfigurieren
·Sie können Ihre Herzfrequenz während 
der Wiedergabe von Musik von Ihrem 
Telefon überprüfen
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【Bildschirmeinstellungen】

Gemeinsame Probleme lösen

Was soll ich tun, wenn das Armband nicht 
mit der Anwendung verbunden ist?
Achten Sie darauf, das Verbindungsarmband 
in der App zu scannen, verbinden Sie das 
Armband nicht in den Systemeinstellungen, 
Bluetooth.

1.Bestätigen Sie, ob das Telefon kompatibel 
ist (IOS & 0 System und Android 4.3 System 
und höher, Bluetooth 4.0Android- und 
Apple-Geräte)
2.Aufgrund der Interferenz des 
Bluetooth-Funkverbindungssignals kann die 
Verbindungszeit jedes Mal anders sein, wenn 
sie lang ist Die Zeit ist nicht verbunden, 
stellen Sie sicher, dass die Operation in 
Abwesenheit eines Magnetfeldes oder ohne 
Störung von mehreren Bluetooth-Geräten 
durchgeführt wird.
3.Schalten Sie das Bluetooth-Telefon aus und 
wieder ein.

8
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4.Schließen Sie die mobile Hintergrundan-
wendung oder starten Sie das Telefon neu.
5.Schließen Sie keine anderen 
Bluetooth-Geräte gleichzeitig an Ihr Telefon 
an.
6.Wenn die Anwendung im Hintergrund 
ausgeführt wird, ist sie möglicherweise nicht 
verbunden, wenn sie nicht im Hintergrund 
ausgeführt wird.

*Android-Geräte sollten automatischen Start, 
hohen Stromverbrauch, Whitelist usw. öffnen um 
sicherzustellen, dass der Hintergrund der 
Anwendung normal ausgeführt wird.

1.Da das Mobiltelefon während der 
Bluetooth-Übertragung nicht nach dem 
Armband sucht, vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
das Armband eingeschaltet ist, also das 
Mobiltelefon Bluetooth ist aktiviert und das 
Armband ist nicht mit anderen Telefonen 
verbunden.
2.Bewegen Sie das Armband in die Nähe des 
Telefons. Wenn es immer noch nicht gültig ist, 
schalten Sie das Bluetooth des Telefons aus 
und starten Sie es nach ungefähr 20 
Sekunden neu.Bluetooth oder schalten Sie das 
Telefon aus, nachdem Sie es ausgeschaltet 
haben.
3.Android 6.0 und höher müssen Bluetooth 
GPS aktivieren, damit es funktioniert.
2.Kann das Armband nicht finden?
 22



Wenn die Anwendung und das Armband 
verbunden sind, synchronisiert die Anwendung 
automatisch die Daten, oder der Bildschirm 
wird automatisch angezeigt.
Daten synchronisieren Wenn Sie nicht 
synchronisieren können, ändern Sie Ihr Telefon 
auf Bluetooth oder starten Sie es neu.
Beenden Sie die Anwendung und öffnen Sie 
sie erneut.

3.Was passiert, wenn APP die Geschichte 
nicht sehen kann?
Stellen Sie die Nachricht Erinnerung, um die 
Anwendung aufrecht zu erhalten und das 
Armband verbunden, und führen Sie es im 
Hintergrund von Android, wenn die 
Anwendung
Wenn die Nachricht in den Hintergrund 
eingefügt wird, kann sie an die Vibrationserin-
nerung des Armbands gesendet werden. 
Android-Gerät: nach Eingabe des Systems es
Bitte um die Zugangsbenachrichtigungs-Er-
laubnis zu öffnen, schließen Sie einfach die 
RING-ANWENDUNG des Spielers an, 
nachdem Sie die Erinnerungs-ANWENDUNG 
eingegeben und geöffnet haben, um sie zu 
erhalten
Schalter
Das Reinigungssystem des Android-Systems 
und die Taste to, um das Speicherprogramm 
zu bereinigen, werden den Betrieb der 
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4.Warum erstellt die Anwendung eine 
Erinnerung, aber das Armband erinnert 
mich nicht?

Anwendung reinigen.
Xu Gao verbraucht Strom, Whitelists usw.
Apple-Gerät: Die Benachrichtigungszentrale 
sendet den Inhalt der Benachrichtigung und es 
muss nur angefordert werden, sobald die 

Die nachricht an die müssen die app 
Immer und armbänder verbunden und im 
Android - app im hintergrund laufen, wenn 
push kann Nachrichten, stieß der armband 
- erinnern.Geräte MIT Android - System 
zeigt: in den nach anmeldung berechti-
gungen eröffnet, in der Nur ankreuzen 
armband app, dann öffnet die app - 
schalter zu erinnern.Android - System der 
haushälterin und eine erinnerung an 
Verfahren machen app läuft, bitte 
armband legt selbst gestartet wird, 
können Hohe stromverbrauch, Weiße 
liste.)Apple - Geräte von Zentrum der 
Einheit: push - benachrichtigung über 
inhalt, muss nur in der app MIT armband 
hindeutet (bluetooth - pairing) der Antrag 
nach dem zeitpunkt "pairing" sein kann.
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Produktsicherheitstipps
· Prüfen Sie während der Fahrt oder bei hoher 
Geschwindigkeit nicht auf eingehende Anrufe, 
Benachrichtigungen oder andere 
Informationen auf dem Bildschirm. Erlaube 
keine Kinder
Oder das Haustier spielt das Produkt, dieses 
Produkt enthält kleine Komponenten, die zum 
Ersticken führen können;

· Tauschen Sie die Batterie nicht aus, öffnen 
Sie das Gehäuse nicht und zerlegen Sie das 
Produkt nicht, da sonst Sicherheitsrisiken 
entstehen können.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt weiterhin, wenn 
der Bildschirm beschädigt ist.
· Entsorgen Sie das Produkt nicht nach 
Belieben. Die im Produkt enthaltenen 
Stoffe können die Umwelt schädigen oder 
verletzen. Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht 
auf.Verwenden Sie das Produkt bei extrem 
hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen nicht 
in einer Sauna oder einem Dampfbad, 
verwenden Sie keine chemischen 
Reagenzien Waschmittel,

· Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in einer 
Umgebung mit hoher Temperatur und 

9
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hohem Druck auf. Die Batterie kann 
explodieren, benutzen Sie die nicht 
autorisierte Ladung nicht.
Linie, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht 
während des Ladevorgangs;
· Laden Sie nicht auf, wenn das Produkt 
nass ist.

Qualitätssicherung
Dieses Produkt wurde von unserer 
Qualitätsprüfabteilung getestet und seine 
Leistungsparameter entsprechen den 
technischen Standards und können das 
Werk verlassen.

10
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S'il vous plaît utiliser le produit comme indiqué

Utilisé dans la largeur du poignet.

Liste de colisage

Montre intelligente * 1
Câble de charge * 1
Guide de démarrage rapide * 1

1
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Specifications book
Type d'écran: 1,3 pouces TFT
Type de batterie: polymère 160mAh
Matière du bracelet: TPU
L'application de normes: Q / NE716-B
Batterie au lithium rechargeable batterie: 
intégré
Mode d'affichage: affichage couleur
Le niveau de l'eau: IP67
Température: de 0 à 40 ° C

2

Première utilisation et 
début du chargement.

· S'il vous plaît charger au moins 2 heures 
pour la première fois.
· Il faut environ 2,5 à 3 heures sans 
électricité à pleine charge.

3

APP Obtenir une application

· Téléchargez gratuitement l'application 
sur App Store / Applications / Google 
Play [GetFitPro].
·Vous pouvez également scanner le code 
QR ci-dessous pour obtenir l'application 
gratuitement.

4
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Le jumelage de la première 
utilisation du bracelet.

·S'il vous plaît compléter l'enregistrement de 
l'utilisateur d'abord
·Cliquez sur GetFitPro, vous pouvez 
compléter l’enregistrement et le lien utilisateur 
des trois manières suivantes.
·Enregistrement de boîte aux lettres
·Login tiers (WeChat / QQ / Twitter)
·Mode visiteur 

·Activez le commutateur Bluetooth du 
téléphone. Veuillez noter qu'il n'est pas lié 
à la liste Bluetooth du téléphone.
Allez à la page [Device] de l’APPLICATION 
et cliquez sur [Scan Device] pour 
sélectionner le bracelet que vous devez 
associer pour compléter l’appariement.

5

Remarque: en mode visiteur, les données seront perdues et ne 
pourront plus être récupérées une fois que l'utilisateur aura 
remplacé le téléphone ou désinstallé l'application.

* Si le téléphone Android ne trouve pas l'appareil, essayez d'ouvrir 
le service de localisation du téléphone. Si vous ne trouvez toujours
 pas l'appareil, allumez-le et éteignez-le en mode avion.
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·Entrez les informations personnelles correctes

Fonction principale
·Bilan de santé: le test de fréquence 
cardiaque / pression artérielle / oxygène 
est effectué
·Mode multisports: mode chronomètre 
pour marche lente / tapis roulant / 
natation / / tennis / fréquence cardiaque
·Guide de fréquence cardiaque pour les 
exercices: suivez en continu et affichez 
l’intervalle de fréquence cardiaque en 
temps réel de votre mode d’exercice 
actuel

·Piste de mouvement GPS: lorsque vous 
êtes à l'extérieur, affichez votre 
mouvement actuel / vitesse / piste de 
vitesse et d'autres indicateurs, vous devez 
faire correspondre APP utilise cette 
fonctionnalité
·Affichage de l'heure: Afficher aujourd'hui 
/ Météo Tomorday
·Gestion des appels: désactiver ou rejeter 
l'ID de l'appelant ou le contact actuel
·Contrôle de la musique: sélection du 
poignet supérieur / inférieur et de la 
détection de la fréquence cardiaque

6
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Mode bouton
·Première utilisation, veuillez charger et 
démarrer
·Appui court pour activer l'écran lorsque 
celui-ci est éteint
·Appui court pour passer de la page 
actuelle à la page suivante / déplacer 
l'option de la page actuelle
·Appuyez longuement pour déterminer la 
fonction de saisie de la page actuelle.

【Écran de temps】
長按觸控鍵進入【設備管理】頁面 ·Maintenez la touche tactile 

enfoncée pour accéder à la 
page [Gestion des 
périphériques].

7

·Analyse du sommeil: détecte automa-
tiquement l'heure du sommeil / veille et 
fournit une analyse de la qualité du 
sommeil
· IP67 étanche: peut nager
·Longue attente: 3-5 jours d'utilisation 
normale, temps d'attente maximal de 35 
jours
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【Informations sur 
le périphérique】

【Sports aujourd'hui】

【sports】

【Configuration du dispositif 
d'allumage / de silence】

·Appuyez brièvement sur la touche 
tactile pour sélectionner l'option que 
vous souhaitez configurer.

·Maintenez la touche tactile 
enfoncée pour configurer l'élément 
actuellement sélectionné.

·La montre peut enregistrer et 
afficher le nombre de pas effectués, la 
quantité de chaleur consommée et les 
informations de kilométrage.

·L'analyse d'informations plus 
détaillée et l'enregistrement de 
données peuvent être vus dans le 
client.

·Sur la page [Sports], maintenez le 
bouton tactile enfoncé pour 
sélectionner le type d'exercice que 
vous souhaitez effectuer. Appuyez 
brièvement sur la touche pour 
avancer lentement / tapis roulant / 
nager / tennis / fréquence cardiaque 
pour sélectionner cinq modes 
sportifs.
·Sur la page [Sports], vous pouvez 
afficher les informations du journal 
d’exercice de la dernière fois.
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【Mode sport】
·Appuyez brièvement pour 
sélectionner le mode, maintenez 
cette touche enfoncée pour 
déterminer le mode sportif 
sélectionné / appuyez 
longuement pour quitter le mode 
sportif actuel

【system settings
Configuration du système】

【Marquer la sélection】

·Appuyez brièvement sur la 
touche tactile pour sélectionner 
l'option que vous souhaitez 
configurer.
·Maintenez la touche tactile 
enfoncée pour configurer 
l'élément actuellement 
sélectionné.

【contrôle de la musique】
·Appuyez brièvement sur la 
touche tactile pour sélectionner 
l'option que vous souhaitez 
configurer.
·Appuyez sur la touche tactile 
pour configurer l'élément 
actuellement sélectionné
·Vous pouvez vérifier votre 
fréquence cardiaque lorsque 
vous écoutez de la musique 
depuis votre téléphone.
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【Paramètres d'écran】

Résoudre des problèmes 
communs

1.Que dois-je faire si le bracelet n'est 
pas connecté à l'application?

Assurez-vous de numériser le bracelet de 
connexion dans l'application, ne connectez pas le 
bracelet dans les paramètres du système, 
Bluetooth.

1.Confirmez si le téléphone est compatible 
(système IOS & 0 et système Android 4.3 et 
supérieur, Bluetooth 4.0 Appareils Android et 
Apple)
2.En raison des interférences du signal de 
connexion sans fil Bluetooth, la durée de la 
connexion peut être différente à chaque fois, si 
elle est longue
L'heure n'est pas connectée, assurez-vous que 
l'opération est effectuée en l'absence de champ 
magnétique ou sans interférence de la part de 
plusieurs périphériques Bluetooth.
3.Éteignez le téléphone Bluetooth et rallumez-le.

8
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4.Fermez l'application mobile en arrière-plan 
ou redémarrez le téléphone.
5.Ne connectez pas d'autres appareils 
Bluetooth à votre téléphone en même temps.
6.Si l'application s'exécute en arrière-plan, si 
ce n'est pas en arrière-plan, il est possible 
qu'elle ne soit pas connectée.

* Les appareils Android devraient ouvrir le 
démarrage automatique, la consommation 
d'énergie élevée, la liste blanche, etc. pour 
s'assurer que l'arrière-plan de l'application est 
exécuté normalement.

1.Le téléphone portable ne recherchant pas le 
bracelet lors de la transmission Bluetooth, 
assurez-vous que le bracelet est 
allumé.Bluetooth est activé et le bracelet n'est 
pas connecté à d'autres téléphones.
2.Déplacez le bracelet près du téléphone. S'il 
n'est toujours pas valide, désactivez le 
Bluetooth du téléphone et redémarrez-le au 
bout de 20 secondes environ.
Bluetooth, ou éteignez le téléphone après 
l'avoir éteint.
3.Android 6.0 et supérieur doivent activer le 
GPS Bluetooth pour que cela fonctionne.

2.Vous ne trouvez pas le bracelet?
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lorsque l'application et le bracelet sont connectés, 
l'application synchronise automatiquement les 
données ou l'écran s'affiche automatiquement.
Synchroniser les données. Si vous ne pouvez pas 
synchroniser, changez votre téléphone en 
Bluetooth ou redémarrez-le.
Quittez l'application et rouvrez-la.

3.Que se passe-t-il si APP ne peut pas voir 
l'histoire?
définissez le rappel de message pour que 
l’application reste droite et le bracelet connecté et 
exécutez-le en arrière-plan d’Android
Lorsque le message est inséré à l'arrière-plan, il 
peut être envoyé au rappel de vibration du 
bracelet. Appareil Android: après être entré dans le 
système, il
Demande pour ouvrir l'autorisation de notification 
d'accès, connectez simplement l'application RING 
du joueur après avoir entré, puis ouvrez le rappel 
APPLICATION pour recevoir
Commutateur
Le système de nettoyage du système Android et la 
touche to pour nettoyer le programme de mémoire 
nettoieront le fonctionnement de l'APPLICATION.

Xu Gao consomme de l'électricité, des listes 
blanches, etc.

Appareil Apple: le centre de notification envoie le 
contenu de la notification. Il suffit de le demander 
une fois l'application connectée au bracelet (
Bluetooth Pairing) Cliquez sur "Pairing" à la 
demande.
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4. Pourquoi l'application configure-t-elle 
un rappel de message alors que le 
bracelet ne me le rappelle pas?

Le message de configuration de rappeler 
la nécessité de maintenir l'app a et le 
bracelet de connexion, et fonctionne dans 
l'arrière - plan à l'arrière - plan lorsque 
l'androïde, app a reçu le message de 
poussée peut être poussé à bracelet de 
vibration.Un androïde: après l'ouverture 
d'accès dans le système demande à 
l'autorité de notification, dans seulement 
cocher bracelet APP, et ouvre le 
commutateur pour recevoir un rappel de 
l'app.Androïde de ménage et une mémoire 
de programme de fonctionnement de 
nettoyage nettoie APP, s'il vous plaît, 
bracelets disposés à auto - démarrage, 
permet une consommation d'énergie 
élevée, la liste blanche, etc.)équipement 
de pomme: notification par l'unité centrale 
de pousser le contenu de notification, à 
connexion rapide (APP après l'anneau 
d'appariement Bluetooth) demande de 
facto "paire" peut être.
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Conseils de sécurité du produit

· Ne vérifiez pas les appels entrants, les 
notifications ou toute information à l'écran 
pendant que vous conduisez ou à grande 
vitesse; n'autorise pas les enfants
Ou alors que l'animal joue le produit, ce 
produit contient de petits composants 
pouvant provoquer une suffocation;

· Ne remplacez pas la batterie, n'ouvrez pas 
le boîtier et ne démontez pas le produit, cela 
pourrait entraîner des risques pour la sécurité.
Continuez à utiliser le produit si l'écran se 
brise;

· Ne jetez pas le produit à volonté. Les 
substances contenues dans le produit peuvent 
endommager l'environnement ou causer des 
blessures. Ne placez pas le produit.
À des températures extrêmement basses ou 
élevées, ne pas utiliser le produit dans un 
sauna ou un hammam, ne pas utiliser de 
réactif chimique
Produits de lavage,

· Ne placez pas le produit dans un 
environnement à haute température ou haute 
pression. La batterie peut exploser, n'utilisez 
pas de charge non autorisée.

9
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Line, n’utilisez pas le produit pendant la 
charge; 
· Ne chargez pas lorsque le produit est 
humide.

Assurance qualité
Ce produit a été testé par notre service 
du contrôle qualité et ses paramètres de 
performance sont conformes aux normes 
techniques et peuvent quitter l'usine.

10
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Por favor use el producto como se muestra.

Usado en el ancho de la muñeca.

Lista de embalaje

Reloj inteligente * 1
Cable de carga * 1
Guía de inicio rápido * 1

1
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2.Especificación
Tipo de pantalla: 1.3 pulgadas TFT
Tipo de batería: polímero de 170mAh
Material de la correa: TPU
Criterios de aplicación: Q / n716 - B
Batería: pila de litio recargado
Pantalla de color
Nivel de protección del agua: ip67
Temperatura de trabajo: 0 ~ 40°CRequis-
itos del dispositivo: Android 4.4 y superior, 
iOS 8.0 y superior, y soporte BT4.2

2

Primer uso y arranque de carga

·Por favor cargue por lo menos 2 horas 
por primera vez.
·Tarda alrededor de 2.5-3 horas sin 
electricidad a carga completa.

3

APPObtener aplicación
· Descargue la aplicación en App Store / 
Aplicaciones / Google Play [GetFitPro] de 
forma gratuita.
·También puede escanear el código QR a 
continuación para obtener la aplicación de 
forma gratuita.

4
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El emparejamiento del primer 
uso de la pulsera.

·Por favor complete primero el registro del 
usuario.
·Haga clic en GetFitPro, puede completar el 
registro y el enlace de los usuarios de las 
siguientes tres formas.
·Registro de buzón.
·Inicio de sesión de terceros (WeChat / QQ / 
Twitter).
· Modo de visitante. 

·Encienda el interruptor de Bluetooth del teléfono, 
tenga en cuenta que no se vincule en la lista de 
Bluetooth del teléfono.
Vaya a la página [Dispositivo] de la APLICACIÓN y 
haga clic en [Escanear dispositivo] para 
seleccionar la pulsera que necesita emparejar para 
completar el emparejamiento.

5

Nota: los datos del usuario en el modo visitante, los datos se 
perderán y no se podrán recuperar después de que el usuario 
reemplace el teléfono o desinstale la aplicación.

* Si el teléfono con Android no encuentra el dispositivo, intente 
abrir el servicio de ubicación del teléfono. Si aún no puede 
encontrar el dispositivo, enciéndalo y apáguelo del modo vuelo.
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·Complete la información personal correcta.

Funcion principal
·Chequeo de salud: la prueba de frecuencia 
cardíaca / presión arterial / oxígeno se realiza 
al 
·Modo multideportivo: modo de cronómetro 
para caminar lento / caminadora / nadar / / 
tenis / ritmo cardíaco
·Guía de frecuencia cardíaca para ejercicios: 
realice un seguimiento continuo y muestre el 
intervalo de frecuencia cardíaca en tiempo 
real de su modo de ejercicio actual para que 
pueda obtener
Mejores resultados de fitness
·Pista de movimiento GPS: cuando esté 
afuera, muestre su pista de movimiento / 
velocidad / velocidad actual y otros 
indicadores, debe coincidir APP utiliza esta 
característica
·Visualización del tiempo: Mostrar el día de 
hoy / el clima de Tomorday
·Gestión de llamadas: silencia o rechaza el 
identificador de llamadas o el contacto actual
·Control de música: seleccione la daga 
superior / inferior y la detección de ritmo 
cardíaco
·Análisis del sueño: detecte automáticamente 
el tiempo de sueño / vigilia y proporcione un 
análisis de la calidad del sueño

6
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Modo de botón
·Primer uso, por favor cargue y arranque
·Pulsación corta para activar la pantalla 
cuando la pantalla está apagada
·Pulsación corta para pasar de la página 
actual a la página siguiente / mover la opción 
de la página actual
·Pulsación larga para determinar la función de 
ingreso a la página actual.

【Pantalla de tiempo】

【Información del 
  dispositivo】

·Mantenga presionada la 
tecla táctil para ingresar a la 
página [Administración de 
dispositivos].

7

·IP67 a prueba de agua: puede nadar
·Espera larga: 3-5 días de uso normal, 
tiempo de espera máximo de 35 días
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【Deportes de hoy】

【Deportes】

【Configuración del 
dispositivo de encendido 
/ silencio】
·Presione brevemente la 
tecla táctil para seleccionar 
la opción que desea 
·Mantenga presionada la 
tecla táctil para configurar el 
elemento seleccionado 

·El reloj puede registrar y 
mostrar la cantidad de pasos 
tomados, la cantidad de calor 
consumido y la información de 
millas.
·El análisis de información 
más detallada y el registro de 
datos se pueden ver en el 
cliente.

·En la página [Deportes], presione y 
mantenga presionado el botón táctil 
para seleccionar el tipo de ejercicio 
que desea realizar. Presione 
brevemente el botón táctil para 
avanzar lentamente / cinta de correr 
/ nadar / tenis / ritmo cardíaco para 
seleccionar cinco modos de deporte.
·En la página [Deportes], puede 
visualizar la información del registro 
de ejercicios de la última vez.
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【Modo deportes】

·Presione brevemente para 
seleccionar el modo, presione 
prolongadamente para 
determinar el modo de 
deporte actualmente 

【Configuración del sistema】
·Presione brevemente la tecla 
táctil para seleccionar la 
opción que desea configurar

【Marcar selección】

·Mantenga presionada la 
tecla táctil para configurar el 
elemento seleccionado 

【Control de música】
·Presione brevemente la tecla 
táctil para seleccionar la 
opción que desea configurar
·Mantenga presionada la 
tecla táctil para configurar el 
elemento seleccionado 
actualmente
·Puede comprobar su ritmo 
cardíaco mientras reproduce 
música de su teléfono
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【Configuración de 
 pantalla】

Solución de problemas comunes

1.¿Qué debo hacer si la pulsera no está 
conectada a la aplicación?
Asegúrese de escanear la pulsera de conexión 
en la aplicación, no conecte la pulsera en la 
configuración del sistema, Bluetooth.

1.Confirme si el teléfono es compatible 
(sistema IOS & 0 y sistema Android 4.3 y 
superior, Bluetooth 4.0 Dispositivos 
Android y Apple)
2.Debido a la interferencia de la señal de 
la conexión inalámbrica Bluetooth, el 
tiempo de conexión puede ser diferente 
cada vez, si es largo El tiempo no está 
conectado, asegúrese de que la operación 
se realice en ausencia de un campo 
magnético o sin interferencias de 
múltiples dispositivos Bluetooth.
3.Apague el teléfono Bluetooth y vuelva a 
encenderlo.

8
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4.Cierre la aplicación móvil de fondo o 
reinicie el teléfono.
5.No conecte otros dispositivos Bluetooth 
a su teléfono al mismo tiempo.
6.Si la aplicación se está ejecutando en 
segundo plano, si no está en segundo 
plano, es posible que no esté conectada.

*Los dispositivos Android deben abrir inicio 
automático, alto consumo de energía, lista 
blanca, etc. para garantizar que el fondo de la 
aplicación se ejecute normalmente.

1.Debido a que el teléfono móvil no busca 
el brazalete durante la transmisión de 
Bluetooth, asegúrese de que el brazalete 
esté en el estado de encendido, el 
teléfono móvil Bluetooth está activado y la 
pulsera no está conectada a otros 
teléfonos.
2.Mueva el brazalete cerca del teléfono. Si 
aún no es válido, apague el Bluetooth del 
teléfono y reinícielo después de unos 20 
segundos.Bluetooth, o apague el teléfono 
después de apagarlo.
3.Android 6.0 y superior deben activar el 
GPS Bluetooth para que funcione.

2.¿No encuentras el brazalete?
 48



cuando la aplicación y el brazalete están 
conectados, la aplicación sincronizará 
automáticamente los datos, o la pantalla se 
mostrará automáticamente.
Sincronizar datos. Si no puede sincronizar, 
cambie su teléfono a Bluetooth o reinícielo.
Salga de la aplicación y vuelva a abrirla.

3.¿Qué pasa si APP no puede ver la 
historia?

configure el recordatorio del mensaje para 
mantener la aplicación recta y el brazalete 
conectados, y ejecútelo en el fondo de 
Android, cuando la aplicación Cuando el 
mensaje se inserta en el fondo, se puede 
enviar al recordatorio de vibración de la 
pulsera. Dispositivo Android: después de 
entrar en el sistema se Solicite abrir el 
permiso de notificación de acceso, solo 
enganche la APLICACIÓN del anillo del 
reproductor después de ingresar y luego abra 
la APLICACIÓN de recordatorio para recibir 
Interruptor El sistema de limpieza del sistema 
de Android y la tecla to para limpiar el 
programa de memoria limpiarán el 
funcionamiento de la APLICACIÓN.

Xu Gao consume electricidad, listas blancas, 
etc.
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4.¿Por qué la aplicación configura un 
recordatorio de mensaje, pero el 
brazalete no me lo recuerda?

Dispositivo Apple: el centro de notificaciones 
envía el contenido de la notificación, y solo es 
necesario solicitarlo una vez que la aplicación 
esté conectada al brazalete (
Emparejamiento Bluetooth) Haga clic en 
“Emparejar" cuando lo solicite.

Un recordatorio de la necesidad de mantener 
la conexión entre el APP y el anillos de mano, 
que funciona después de Andra, cuando la 
app recibe mensajes en el escenario en el 
escenario, se puede dar un recordatorio del 
vibramiento del anilel de mano.Equipo andro: 
después de entrar en el sistema después de 
entrar en el sistema de notificación de la 
visita, sólo se seleccionará un par de 
eslabones de mano, y luego se abrirá el 
interruptor que se necesita para recordar a la 
App.El Administrador del sistema de Andra y 
el procedimiento de limpieza de un teclado se 
limpiarán el funcionamiento de la app, por 
favor, colocen los anillos desde la puesta en 
marcha, permitan el consumo de energía 
eléctrica, la lista blanca y otros.Equipo de 
manzana: el contenido de la notificación del 
Centro de notificación se ajusta al contenido 
de la notificación.
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Consejos de seguridad 
del producto

· No compruebe si hay llamadas entrantes, 
notificaciones o cualquier información en la 
pantalla mientras conduce o a alta velocidad; 
no permita que los niños O la mascota juega 
el producto, este producto contiene 
componentes pequeños que pueden causar 
asfixia;

· DNo reemplace la batería, abra la caja o 
desmonte el producto, ya que de lo contrario, 
podría provocar riesgos de seguridad.Contin-
uar usando el producto si la pantalla se 
rompe;continue to use the product in the case 
of screen rupture;

· No deseche el producto a voluntad. Las 
sustancias contenidas en el producto pueden 
dañar el medio ambiente o causar lesiones. 
No coloque el producto.A temperaturas 
extremadamente altas o bajas, no use el 
producto en una sauna o baño de vapor, no 
use reactivos químicos
Productos de lavado,

· No coloque el producto en un entorno de 
alta temperatura y alta presión. La batería 
puede explotar, no utilice la carga no 
autorizada.Línea, no use el producto durante 
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la carga;

· No cargar cuando el producto está 
mojado.

Aseguramiento de la 
calidad

Este producto ha sido probado por 
nuestro departamento de inspección de 
calidad, y sus parámetros de rendimiento 
se ajustan a las normas técnicas y pueden 
salir de la fábrica.

10
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請如圖所示佩戴產品

佩帶在離腕關節壹指寬處

装箱单

智能手表*1
充電线*1
快速入門手冊*1

1
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规格书
屏幕類型：1.3 inch TFT
電池類型：160mAh 聚合物 
表帶材質：TPU
执行标准：Q/NE716-B
电池：    内置充电锂电池
显示方式：彩色显示屏
防水等级：IP67
工作温度：0 ~ 40 ℃
設備要求：Android 4.4以及以上，
iOS8.0以及以上版本，並支持BT4.2

2

首次使用與充電開機
·首次使用請先充電至少2小時
·從完全沒電到充滿電需約2.5-3個小時

3

獲取 APP
·在App Store/應用寶/Google play搜索
【GetFitPro】以免費下載app.
·您也可掃描以下二維碼免費獲取App

4

54



手環首次使用配對
·請先完成用戶註冊
·點擊GetFitPro，妳可以通過以下三種方式
完成用戶註冊與綁定
·郵箱註冊
·第三方登錄（微信/QQ/推特）
·遊客模式

·打開手機的藍牙開關，註意，請不要在手機
的藍牙列表進行配對
·進入APP的【設備】頁面點擊[掃描設備],選
擇您需要配對的手環即可完成配對

·填寫正確的個人信息

5

備註：遊客模式下的用戶數據，在用戶更換手機或卸載APP後數據
會丟失且無法找回

*安卓手機如果搜索不到設備，請嘗試打開手機定位服務，如果仍然
無法發現設備，請開啟再關閉飛行模式
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按鍵方式
·首次使用請充電開機
·屏幕熄滅時短按以喚醒屏幕
·短按為切換當前頁面至下壹個頁面/移動當
前頁面選項
·長按為確定進入當前頁面功能

7

主要功能
·健康體檢： 心率/血壓/血氧檢測
·多運動模式： 慢走/跑步機/遊泳//網球/心
率秒表運動模式
·運動心率指導： 連續追蹤並顯示您當前運
動模式的實時心率區間，以便您獲取
更好的健身效果
·GPS運動軌跡： 在護外時，顯示您當前的
運動軌跡/配速/時速等指標，需要配合APP
使用此功能
·天氣顯示： 顯示今天/明天的天氣
·來電管理： 靜音或拒接當前來電號碼或聯
系人
·音樂控制： 選擇上壹首/下壹首，同時可以
進行心率檢測
·睡眠分析： 自動檢測入睡/醒來時間，並且
提供睡眠質量分析
·IP67防水： 可以佩戴遊泳
·超長待機： 正常使用3-5天，最長待機時
間35天

6
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【時間顯示】

【設備信息】

【今日運動】

【設備電源/靜音設置】

·短按觸控鍵以選擇需要設置的
選項

·長按觸控鍵進入【設備管理】
頁面

·長按觸摸鍵以設置當前所選項

·手表可以記錄並顯示妳每天行
走的步數、消耗的熱量以及裏程
信息。

·更多詳細信息分析以及數據記
錄可以在客戶端中查看。
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【運動】

【運動模式】
·在【運動】頁面長按觸控鍵選
擇想進行的運動類型，短按觸
控鍵慢走/跑步機/遊泳/網球/
心率秒表5種運動模式模式可供
選擇。

【系统设置】
·短按觸控鍵以選擇需要設置的
選項
·長按觸摸鍵以設置當前所選項

【音樂控制】
·短按觸控鍵以選擇需要設置的
選項
·長按觸摸鍵以設置當前所選項
·您可以在播放手機音樂的同時
查看自己的心率

·短按選擇模式，長按以確定當
前選定運動模式/長按以退出當
前所進行的運動模式

·在【運動】頁面可以顯示上壹
次的鍛煉記錄信息。
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【表盘选择】

【显示设置】

常見故障排除
1.手環連接不上APP怎麽辦？
請確保在APP中掃描連接手環，不要在系統
設置，藍牙裏面連接手環。

1.請確認手機是否支持(IOS & 0系統和
Android 4.3系統及以上版本，藍牙4．0
的安卓和蘋果設備）
2.由於藍牙無線連接存在信號幹擾的問題，
可能每次連接的時間會不同，如果長
時間連接不上，請確保操作在無磁場或無多
藍牙設備幹擾環境下進行。

8
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1.因為手環藍牙廣播時沒有被手機搜到，請
確保手環處於有電狀態，手機藍牙開啟狀態
，並且手環沒有被其它手機連接上。
2.將手環靠近手機，如果仍然無效，請關閉
手機藍牙後，間隔20秒左右再重啟
手機藍牙，或者手環關機再開機。
3.安卓6．0及以上設備需要打開GPS藍牙才
能工作。

2.無法搜索到手環？
當APP和手環連接好以後，APP會自動同步
數據，或下劃手機屏幕可自動同步數據。如
果不能同步，請開關壹次手機藍牙或者重啟
手機，也可完全退出APP再重新打開。

3.APP看不到歷史記錄怎麽辦？
設置消息提醒需要保持APP壹直和手環連接
，並且在安卓後臺運行，當APP在後臺收到
消息推送時，才能推送給手環震動提醒。 安 

3.關閉手機藍牙再打開。
4.關閉手機後臺應用或者重啟手機。
5.手機不要同時連接其它藍牙設備。
6.APP是否在後臺運行，如果不在後臺可能
連接不上。

*安卓設備需要打開自啟動、高耗電、白名單
等保證 APP後臺正常運行。 
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產品安全提示9

只需要在 APP連接手環後提示（藍牙配
對）請求時點“配對 " 即可 。

4.為什麽APP設置了消息提醒，手環卻沒有
提醒我？

卓設備：進入後系統會提示開啟訪問通知權
限，進入後只勾選手環APP，然後打開所要
接收提醒APP的開關。

安卓系統管家和壹鍵清理內存程序會清理
APP運行，請將手環設置自啟動，允許高耗
電，白名單等。

设置消息提醒需要保持APP一直和手环连接
，并且在安卓后台运行，当APP在后台收到
消息推送时，才能推送给手环震动提醒。 安
卓设备：进入后系统会提示开启访问通知权
限，进入后只勾选手环APP，然后打开所要
接收提醒APP的开关。 安卓系统管家和一键
清理内存程序会清理APP运行，请将手环设
置自启动，允许高耗电，白名单等。） 苹果
设备 ： 由通知中心统一推送通知内容 ， 只
需要在 APP连接手环后提示（蓝牙配对）请
求时点 “配对 " 即可 。
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· 切勿在駕車或高速運動時查看來電、 通知
或顯示屏上的任何信息； 切勿讓兒童
或寵物把玩產品，本產品包含可造成窒息的
小組件；

· 切勿擅自更換電池、或打開外殼，或拆開
產品，否則，可能帶來安全隱串切勿在
屏幕破裂的情況下繼續使用產品；

· 切勿隨意處置產品，產品中包含物質可能
會危害環境或導致受傷；切勿將產品置於極
高或極低的溫度下；切勿桑拿或蒸汽浴室內
使用產品；切勿使用化學試劑清洗產品；

· 切勿將產品置於高溫高壓環境下， 電池可
能會爆炸 ；切勿使用未經授權的充電線；切
勿在充電時佩戴產品；

· 切勿在產品潮濕情況下充電。

品質保證
本產品經我司品質檢測部門檢測，其性能參
數符合技術標準，準許出廠。
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図に示すように、本製品をつけてください。

手首から1指の幅を離れたところに付け
てください

梱包明細

スマート腕時計*1
充電ケーブル *1
快速入門マニュアル *1

1
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規格書
スクリーンタイプ：1.3 inch TFT
電池タイプ：160mAh ポリマー 
腕時計バンド材質：TPU
実行基準：Q / N 716 - B
バッテリー：内蔵充電のリチウム電池
表示方式：カラーディスプレイ
防水レベル：IP 67
作業温度：0～40℃
設備要求：Android 4.4及び以上、
iOS8.0及び以上バージョン、そして
BT4.2に対応可能

2

初めてのご利用及び充電
·初めて利用する場合には、少なくとも2時
間充電してください。
·電池が切れから充電完了まで、約2.5～3時
間かかります。

3

APPのダウンロード
·App Store/ アプリセンター/ Google play
で[GetFitPro]を検索し、appを無料にダウ
ンロードします。
·次のQRコードをスキャンして、App 無料
で入手可能です。

4
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リングの初めてご利用時
·まずユーザー登録を完了してください。
·GetFitProをクリックすると、次の3つの方法
でユーザ登録とバインディングを完成できます
。
·E-メールを登録します。 
·第三方登録（WeChat/QQ/twitter）
·ツーリストモード

·携帯電話のBluetoothをオンにすると、携帯電
話のBluetoothリストでペアリングしないでく
ださい。
·APP の[デバイス] 図面に切り替え、[スキャン
デバイス] をクリックして、ペアリングを選択
してペアさせます。

·個人情報を正しく記入する

5

備考：ツーリストモードでのユーザデータは、ユーザが携帯を取
換えたり、APP のアンインストールしたりするによりデータが失
われ、取り戻されない可能があります。 

*Android携帯でデバイスが検出されない場合には、携帯電話の測
位サービスをオンにしてみてください。もし、依然としてできな
い場合には、フイトモードをオンにしてまたオフにしてください。
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押しボタン方式
·初めてのご利用及び充電
·図面表示が消灯した時タッチキーを短押して図面を
起動させます。
·短押すと現在の図面を次の図面に切り替え/ 現在の
図面オプションを移動します。
·長押すと「現在の図面の機能になる」を確認します

7

主な機能
·健康診断：心拍数／血圧／酸素濃度測定。
·多運動モード：慢性歩行／トレッドミル／水泳／／
テニス／心拍数ストップウォッチ運動モードなどが
あります。

·運動心拍指導： 現在運動モードでのリアルタイム
心拍数区間を連続的に追跡して示し、良好なフィッ
トネス効果を獲得することができます

·GPS のモーション軌跡：戸外で、あなたの運動軌
跡/速力/時速などの指標が示せ、APPに合わせてこ
の機能を利用する必要です。
·天気の示し: 今日/明日の天気予報を示します
·着信管理: 静音、現在の着信番号と連絡先への拒否
ができます。
·音楽制御：前/次ぎの音楽を調節し、同時に心拍検
出が可能です。
·睡眠分析：入眠·覚醒時間を自動検出し、かつ睡眠
品質の分析を提供します。
·IP67防水：装着のまま水泳することが可能です
·超長待機：通常の使用では3～5日間、待機時間は
最大35日間にまでです。

6
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【時間表示】

【デバイス情報】

【今日運動】

【デバイス電源/静音設定】

·タッチキーを短押して、設定
するオプション を選択します

·タッチキーを長押して[デバ
イス管理] 図面に切り替えま
す。

·長押し、現在のオプションを
設定します。

·腕時計は毎日歩行の歩数、消
費カロリーおよび走行距離情報
を記録し、表示する可能です。

·もっと詳しい情報分析とデー
タ記録はクライアントでご利用
ください。
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【運動】

【運動モード】

【システム設定】
·タッチキーを短く押して、設
定するオプションを選択しま
す。
·長く押し、現在のオプション
を設定します。

【音楽制御】
·タッチキーを短く押して、設
定するオプションを選択しま
す。
·長く押し、現在のオプション
を設定します。
·携帯の音楽を楽しめながら、
自分の心拍数が確認できます

·短押すとモードを選択する可
、長押すと現在選択されてい
る運動モードを確認します/長
押して現在行われている運動
モードをログアウトします。

·[運動]図面ではタッチ キーを
長く押すと、希望する運動タ
イプを選択します。短く押す
と慢性歩行／トレッドミル／
水泳／テニス／心拍数ストッ
プウォッチの5つの運動モード
から選択できます。
·[運動]図面には、直前の運動
記録情報が示します。
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【文字板の選択】

【表示設定】

トラブルシューティング
1.リングがAPPとつながっていない場合はどうしま
すか？
A1アプリケーションで接続されているリングがスキ
ャンされていることを確保して、システムで設定し
たり Bluetooth の中でリングを接続したりすること
は避けてください。

1.携帯が(IOS & 0システムおよびAndroid 4.3システ
ムおよび以降バージョン、Bluetooth 4.0のAndroid
とiPhone装置）をサポートするかどうか確認してく
ださい。
2.Bluetooth ワイヤレス接続には信号干渉の問題が
あるため、接続ごとに異なったことがあるため、長
時間接続していない場合は、無磁場またはマルチ

8
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1.リングのBluetooth放送の間に携帯で検索され
なかったため、リングが電気入れ状態に、また
携帯のBluetoothがオンの状態で、しかも、リ
ングが他の携帯電話に接続されていないことを
確認してください。
2.リングを携帯に近づけて、まだ無効な場合は
、携帯のBluetoothをオフにしてから、 20 秒程
度経過後、携帯のBluetoothを再起動するか、
またはリングパワーオフをしてからオンに入れ
ます。
3.Android 6. 0 以降のデバイスでは、 GPS 
Bluetooth をオンにしてこそ作動可能です。

2.リングは検索されませんか？
APP とリングとちゃんと接続すれば、 APP は
自動的にデータの同期が自動的行なわれるか、

Bluetoothデバイスの干渉がない環境下で動作
していることを確認してください。
3.一旦携帯の Bluetooth をオフにしてからまた
オンに入れます。
4.携帯バックグラウンド·アプリケーションをオ
フにし、再起動します。
5.携帯は他の Bluetooth デバイスと同時に接続
しないでください。
6.APP がバックグラウンドで実行されているか
確認し、そうでなければ接続されていないこと
があります。

*Android デバイスでは、 APPがバックグラウンドで正常に動作
していることを確保するように自起動、ハイ消費電力、ホワイト
リストなどをオンにする必要があります。

70



または携帯の図面をスクロールしてデータを自
動的に同期させる可能。もし同期が取れないな
ら、一旦に携帯のBluetoothをオン/オフに、ま
たは携帯を再起動させ、完全にAPPをログアウ
トして再度オンにしてもオケにします。

3.APPでは履歴が表示されなければ、どうしま
すか？

メッセージ通知を設定するには APP がずっと
リングと接続していて、かつAndroid のバック
グラウンドで運行していることを保持する必要
があり、APP がバックグラウンドでメッセージ
のプッシュを受信した時に、リングへプッシュ
して振動で注意できます。 Android デバイス：
　システムに入ったら、通知へのアクセス権限
を提示しオンにし、入った後、リング APP に
チェックを入れ、そして注意 APP の受け取り
スイッチをオンにします。

Android システムバイラーやワンキーのメモリ
ープログラムについてのクリーンアップは、ア
プリの運行を消去してしまうことができるので
、リングを自動起動に設定して、高い消費電力
、ホワイトリストなどは許してください。

iPhoneデバイス ：通知センターから総括に通
知内容をプッシュ配信し、 APP にリングを接
続した後、（Bluetooth ペアリング）の請求を
提示する時点、「ペアリング」アイコンをクリ
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製品の安全上の注意
· ドライブや高速での移動中に着信、通知、ま
たは図面上のいかなる情報を閲覧しないでくだ
さい。子供やペットに製品をプレイさせないで
ください。本製品には窒息の原因となる小さな
アセンブリが含まれています。

· バッテリを勝手に交換したり、ケースを開け
たり、製品を取り外したりしないでください。
そうでなければ、安全上での潜在的危険性をも
たらすことがあります。スクリーンに破裂した
状況で本製品を使用しないでください。

製品には環境へ危害を及ぼしたり傷つけたりす

9

4.APPにメッセージ通知が設定されているのに
、リングは何も知らせてくれませんか？

情報の設定を設定するには、APPが常に手リン
グと接続を維持する必要があります。そして、
Androidのバックグラウンドで実行する必要が
あります。Androidデバイス：入力した後のシ
ステムは、アクセス通知権限をオンにすること
ができます。Androidシステムパイプ家と1キー
の整理メモリプログラムは、APPを整理するこ
とができます。Appleは、通知センターによっ
て通知の内容をまとめて、APPが手リングを接
続してからのヒント（青歯カップル）を要求し
た時点で「「いい」ということができる。
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るおそれがある物質を含んでいるので、製品を
随意に処分しないでください。製品は極端に高
い温度または極端に低い温度のところに設置し
ないでください。化学試薬で製品を洗浄しない
でください。

· バッテリが爆発するおそれがあるので、製品
は高温高圧の環境に配置しないでください。そ
して授権をもらっていない充電ケーブルは使用
しないでください。充電中は製品を着用しない
でください。

· 製品が湿った状態で充電しないでください。

品質保証
本製品は弊社品質管理部門より検出進行のため
、その性能パラメータはすべて技術標準に適合
し、出荷ができます。
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